
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff,

v.

Jamie Lawton
Defendant.

Case No. 2023-CR-812

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petersburg Police Department needed a warrant to enter Lawton’s home... ..	5
A. Griffin did not have a reasonable belief that Lawton’s home was abandoned.....	6
B. There were no exigent circumstances that justified Griffin’s unlawful entry.....	8
i. Griffin did not have knowledge of a medical emergency before entering Lawton’s home.	9
ii. Griffin did not have a reasonable belief that the destruction of evidence was imminent.	9
iii. Police cannot enter a home without a warrant when the person fleeing is suspected of a minor crime.	11
C. The BAC results must be suppressed because the illegal entry tainted Lawton’s consent to a blood draw.	13
II. Petersburg Police Department needed a warrant to search Lawton’s home.	15
A. Griffin’s search and seizure fail the plain view exception to the warrant requirement.	16

i. Griffin was not legally present in Lawton’s home.	16
ii. The object’s incriminating nature was not immediately apparent.	17
iii. Griffin did not have a right of access to the object.	18
B. The inevitable discovery doctrine does not apply.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend IV.1, 4

United States Supreme Court Cases

Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)8

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....13

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)5

Hein v. North Carolina, 574 U.S. 54 (2014)6

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)8

Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)5

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)9

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....5

United States v. Santana, 427 U.S. 38 (1976)8

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 460 U.S. 740 (1984).....8
